- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SER	VICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -
In the Matter of the Application of Willow Creek Water Company for a General Rate) <u>DOCKET NO. 13-2506-01</u>)
Increase) NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL HEARING
) <u>IN GENERAL RATE CASE</u>
)

ISSUED: August 9, 2013

By The Commission:

NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL HEARING

In light of the public witness comments and testimony provided at the August 1, 2013, public witness hearing, the Commission wishes to hold a supplemental hearing to allow interested parties, including any public participants who wish to participate, an opportunity to further address their positions about customer concerns that their "water shares" are allegedly affected by the proposed general rate increase. Notice is accordingly given that a hearing will be conducted by the Administrative Law Judge for the Utah Public Service Commission on Tuesday, August 20, 2013, beginning at 12:00 p.m. (MDT). The hearing will be held in the Fourth **Floor Hearing Room 451,** Heber M. Wells Bldg., 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. The Commission requests that both the Division and Willow Creek Water Company ("Company") come prepared to address the current tariff (Tariff No. 1) and whether the general rate increase proposed by the Company will have any bearing on the "shares of common stock in the Company" owned by the customers as stated in the tariff. Additionally, the Commission requests both the Division and the Company address the commitments to fund the water system stated in the original hearing establishing the basis for issuance of the Company's certificate of convenience and public necessity in Docket 09-2506-01, as follows:

DOCKET NO. 13-2506-01

-2-

The Company stated that its rates will not recoup capital costs of the water system, but were only meant to recoup operational expenses. The Company stated that the capital costs will be recovered through the sale of lots in the Subdivisions. The Company also stated that the costs have been completely paid for and there is no debt associated with the construction of the water system.

The Company is instructed to provide a copy of this notice to each of its customers by **Thursday**, **August 15**, **2013**.

All parties attending are encouraged to be represented by legal counsel. Parties desiring to be represented by counsel may be represented by local counsel, joined by local counsel, or otherwise admitted by a motion *pro hac vice* pursuant to Commission rules (Utah Admin. Code R746-100-6(B)). Instructions for *pro hac vice* admission can be viewed on the Commission website at:

http://www.psc.utah.gov/faq/Pro%20Hac%20Vice%20Notice%20to%20Attorneys%20licensed%20in%20foreign%20state.pdf.

Individuals wishing to participate in the hearing by telephone should contact the Public Service Commission two days in advance by calling (801) 530-6716 or (toll-free) 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824). Participants attending by telephone should then call the Public Service Commission at one of the numbers posted above five minutes prior to the hearing to ensure participation.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during this hearing should notify the Commission at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to the hearing.

DOCKET NO. 13-2506-01

-3-

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 9th day of August, 2013.

/s/ Melanie A. Reif Administrative Law Judge

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary D#246203

DOCKET NO. 13-2506-01

-4-

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on the 9th day of August, 2013, a true and correct copy of the foregoing, was served upon the following as indicated below:

By U.S. Mail:

Willow Creek Water Company 14015 North 400 West Beaver Dam, UT 84306

By Electronic Mail:

Alton Veibell (<u>alton.veibell@gmail.com</u>)
Steve Taylor (<u>stevencraigtaylor@gmail.com</u>)
Willow Creek Water Company

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@utah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@utah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

By Hand-Delivery:

Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4th Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Administrative Assistant	